1	L.D. 14
2	Date: (Filing No. H- )
3	TRANSPORTATION
4	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.
5	STATE OF MAINE
6	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
7	126TH LEGISLATURE
8	FIRST REGULAR SESSION
9 10 11	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "" to H.P. 18, L.D. 14, "Resolve, Directing the Department of Transportation To Name a Bridge between Kennebunk and Kennebunkport the Mathew Lanigan Bridge"
12	Amend the resolve by striking out the title and substituting the following:
13 14	'Resolve, Directing the Department of Transportation To Name a Bridge between Kennebunk and Kennebunkport the Mathew J. Lanigan Bridge'
15 16	Amend the resolve in the emergency preamble in the 3rd paragraph in the first line (page 1, line 5 in L.D.) by inserting after the following: "Mathew" the following: 'J.'
17	Amend the resolve by striking out all of section 1 and inserting the following:
18 19 20 21	'Sec. 1. Bridge between Kennebunk and Kennebunkport named. Resolved: That the Department of Transportation shall designate Bridge No. 2230 on State Route 9, which crosses the Kennebunk River between the Town of Kennebunk and the Town of Kennebunkport, the Mathew J. Lanigan Bridge.'
22	SUMMARY
23 24 25 26 27	This amendment clarifies that the bridge on State Route 9 that crosses the Kennebunk River between the Town of Kennebunk and the Town of Kennebunkport is currently designated as Bridge No. 2230 in the Department of Transportation's inventory of bridges. The amendment also changes the name of the bridge from the Mathew Lanigan Bridge to the Mathew J. Lanigan Bridge.
28	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED
29	(See attached)

Page 1 - 126LR0418(02)-1

## **COMMITTEE AMENDMENT**